BEFORE THE
MAHARASHTRA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY ATHORITY
MUMBAI

COMPLAINT NO. CC00&000000055367

Sirgj Ahmed Khan Complainant
Versos
1. M5 Maholoxmi Developers. .Respondsent

2. Mrs. Shilpa Paray Tnaker
3. Mr. Parag Pankaj Thakker

MahaRERA Regr, Mo.PS2000007 555

Coram:
Hon'kla Shi Madhav Kulkarni,

Appearance:
Complainant ; Present In person

Respondent @ Absent

ORDER
(Dated 20" March, 201%)

1. The complginant who had booked the gala in the project of
respondent seeks withdrawal fram the project and refund of
money paid with compensation as respondent failed to deliver
the possession of the shop as per agreement.

2. The compiainant has alleged that he is in the business of fuel il
The respondent nos.2 ond 3 are the parlners of the respondent
no.l and hod underiaken construction of buiding by nome
Saraswali in Shree Mahalaxmi Residency Project at Survey nos.
BE/40, B5/41 ond 85/44 ot viloge Talwade, Tal. Karjat, Dist,
Roigad ana offered gola of shop no. 18 ot ground floor
admecsurng 33.50 sg. mir. for o consideration of Bs.20.52 lakhs 10

the comploinant. e



3. Agreement for Sale was registered on 25.10.2013. Possession was
promised on or hefore June. 2014, The respondent did not
complete the consiruction and went on seeking more time. The
respondent nos. 2 and 3 took the complainant to the site fo show
that the bwilding was almost completed.  In fact, that was not
the building nos. 40, 41, and 44 gond no consfruction was
undeartaken in respect of fthose buildings.  The respondent
cheated the complainant. In December, 2014 the respondent
nos. 2 and 3 informed that there was little amendment in the
orginal plans and Rectification Deed waos required to be
executea. Soid Deed was executed on 30.01.2015. The
respondent ossured delivery of possession immediately on
compieling the ouiding. The complainant is suffering from heart
disease since last 3 years. The respondents are nat giving firm
answers as o when possession wil be delivered. The
complaingnt has glready paid Rs.1%.34.435/-. The complainant
spent ®5.82,100/- for stamp duty, Rs.20,520/- towards registration
charges, Rs.2,040/- for scanning and Rs,.10,000/- as miscelaneous
charges. The complainant therefore, seeks to withdraw from the
project and refund of Rs.20.49.095/- from the respondents with
interesi and rent ot Rs.20,000/- per manth since June, 2014 and

Ks.i0 lokns as compensation.

4. The complaint come before the Hon'ble Member and came o
be fronsferred o Adjudicating Officer. On 19.12.2018, when the
compiant came up before me both the complainont and
respondents were absent. Maiter was adjouned for ex-parle
hearing fo 23.01.2019. On 23.01.201% crguments for complainant
were heard. The respondent continued to be absent. As | am
working ar Mumbai and Pune Offices in altemative weeks, this

matier I8 neing aecided now. ey
o

L

2



5. Following points orse for my determination. | have noted my

findings cgainst tnam for the reasons stated below:

POINTS FINDINGS

I, Has the respondent failed te deliver
possession of the flal fo the complainant as  Affirmative
cer oggresman without there being
circurmstances bevond his contral?

7. Is the complainanl is entitied to the reliefs  Affirmative
claimed?

3. What Ordery As per final
Order.

REASONS

. Reasons for Point Ne.l and 2. - Allottee o3 defined under section
2(d) of the Real Estate (Regulations and Development] Act,
2014, [RERA Act, 2014 for the sake of brevity), in relation to
redl estate project is the person to whom plot, apartment,
or building, os the case may be, has been dllotted. In the
case at hana the complainant had bocked gala i.e. shop
in the buliding being constructed by the respondent. In my
ooinion, the complainant is very much an allotee.

. The complainant has placed copy of the agreement dated
15.10.2013 on record.  The complainant has submitted that
he maode payment to the respondent from 11.05.2012 to
25.07.2013, which means that bocking was done on
11.05.2012. The agreement does show that complainani
bocked sncp no. 18 in building nos. 40, 41 and 44 by name
Saraswar 11 Shree Mahaglaxmi Residency and the price
was agrsad ot #5.19.34.435/-. As per the clause Ne.11, date

3 e



for delivery of possession was June, 2014 which could be
extended due to the conditions menfioned In the
agresment which are uwsuwal citcumstances or force
majeure. The campldinant claims fo have made payment
to the respondent towords purchase of shop and
Rs.4.12. 241 /- are said o have been paid on 11.05.2012
Tetal armount paid is clamed to be Rs.20,37,055/-. There is
no chalenge to this vension by respondent, It is further
contended by the complainant that Rectification Deed
was executea on 30.01.2015, obviously because there were
errars in ine earlier agreement. Copy of each of receipt is
not ploced on record. It is dlleged in rectification
document tnat the approved plan of building nos. 40, 41,
and 44 has oeen slightly modified and there was new
approved plan dated 01.04.2014. Earlier shop no. 18 is re-
numbered as shop nos. 5 and &, Consequently, new shop
nos. 5 and & are agreed to be sold to the complainant. |t
musi be rermemberad that Rectification Deed was
executed ofier tne agreed date of delivery of possession
.e. Juns, 2014 had dready gone by,  There is no mention
af stalus of the building in the Rectification Deed.

. The complainant cloims to have issued nofices demanding
possestion on 02052014 and r.]g::ﬂn on 26122017, Coples
of notce: ore placed on record. In the nolice dated
26129017 it is olaged that in the month of November, the
comploinant visited the site just to find that no any
developrmen! was done, Even though Rectification Deed
wis executed on 30.01.2015, there was no change in the

date »f cgivery of possession, Consequently, respondent
4 al =

&)



was duly bound 1o deliver possession atleast at the time of
execution of Rectification Deed. There is ne challenge fo
the version of the complainant that respondent has still not
delivered posssssicn. | therefore, answer point Neo.l in the
affirmative

. The price of the shop that was agreed was Rs.19.34,435/-. The
comploinen! clams to hove poid Rs.17.34,435/- out of agreed
consideration of R8.20.52 lakhs, The complainant has nof ploced
on record, each payment receipt but common receipt s placed
on recoro showng that Rs.20,.37,055/- were received by the
respondsnt. This amount is inclusive of stamp duly and
regisirarion chargas which come to Rs,1.02,620/-. In the event of
cancallahon ot agreament. comploinant will be entitled to
refund o stamp duty as per rules. Except that amount he is
erfitled 1o refund of Tne amount alongwith interest as provided
uncisl ®ule 18 of the maharashtra Rules. The complainant has
claimee rent of 25.20,000/~ per month as well as compensation
of B 10 lokhks. It must be remembered that shop is ot village
Tabwade, Tel. Karat, Oist. Roigad and that must be newly
deveioning orea, whers immediate business prospects may not
be thon gQood. Considering all the circumstances the
comparnsation of Rs.1.50 lokhs wil be just and proper in my
opinicn.  thergtore, answer poinf no. 2 in affirmolfive and

pocead bo pass Tolfowing Order.

ORDER

1. T comaiginonl s cllowed to withdraw from the project.
2. Rezsnandos: 1o ooy B5.20.32,085/- 1o the Eﬂmplﬂfﬁﬂﬂf, EKCEP*

sisee s dure amount which can be refunded as per rules.

[ P

-

-

e

L .|::r



together with interest @10.70% p.a. from the dote of
payrments Bl final realisafion.

3. The respondent to pay compensation of Rs.1.50 lokhs to the
compainant,

4. The resocndent 1o pay Rs.20,000/- to the complainant as casts
ofF (hs Comeeami.

5. The complainan! fo execute canceliation deed at the cost of
the resoondenrn

4. The respondeant to pay above amounts within 30 days from

the dese of his Qrder.,

. P )
N qp-5
(Madhav Kulkarni)
Mumbai Adjudicating Officer
Date : 20.02.2M9 MahaRERA



